

# PRODUCTFICHE - FICHE PRODUIT - SPECIFICATION PRODUCT

# 1. Algemene informatie – Information général – General information

ARTIKELNR. ACE / N° Art. ACE / Ref. ACE	SP02691	
OMSCHRIJVING / Description / Description	Pot rond PP 350cc 115/50 Pot rond PP 350cc 115/50	
DATUM / Date / Date	30/12/2021	

# 2. Producteigenschappen – Caractéristiques - Specifications

MATERIAALSOORT/Matériel / Material		PP – Spuitgiet/Moule d'injection	
GEWICHT / Poids / Weight		± 9.7	g / st - <i>pc</i>
MAAT / Dimensions / Size	Diameter / Diamètre / Diameter	ètre / Diameter 115 mm	
	HOOGTE / Hauteur / Height	50	mm
KLEUR / Couleur / Colour		Transparant / Transparent	
BEDRUKT / Imprimé / Printed		Neen - non	

## 3. Verpakkingswijze – Emballage- Packaging

AANTAL / Quantité / Quantity	500	stuks- pièces – pieces	/ karton - carton - box
AANTAL / Quantité / Quantity	24	Kartons-cartons-box	/palet



# VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING – DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE – DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The supplier established in the Community:

Name of the supplier: Ace Packaging NV.

Complete address: Industrieterrein 1/1 - IZ Webbekom 1013

3290 Diest - Belgium

declares that the product described above complies with the requirements of: Regulation EC 1935/2004 of 27th October 2004 (Framework Regulation) Regulation EC 10/2011 of 14th January 2011 including its amendments Regulation EC 2023/2006 of 22th December 2006 ("GMP-regulation")

in the following conditions of use:

#### Type of food intended to come in contact with material/object:

This article is allowed to be in contact with aqueous, acidic, alcoholic and fatty types of food.

#### Possible treatment of material/object:

- Long-time storage at room temperature incl. 2 hours at 70°C or 15 min. at 100°C.
- This article can be used in the microwave (without lid).

## **Overall Migration**

The levels of **overall migration OM2** values are according to aforementioned regulations below the tolerable limit value of 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> or 60 mg/kg respectively:

Testing is done with – over the period of – at applied temperatures of:

- 1) Simulant A 10% ethanol 10 days 40°C
- 2) Simulant B 3% Acetic Acid 10 days 40°C
- 3) Simulant D2 Olive oil 30 minutes 120°C
- Migration experiments carried out with above mentioned food simulants have shown that under these test conditions (according to EN1186) **the specific** and **overall migration limits** were not exceeded.
- The above mentioned article is not yet in contact with food and/or intended for direct use by consumers. It has therefore not been determined if the product induces an unacceptable change in the composition of the food or organoleptic changes of the food.

#### **Used monomers and additives:**

The above mentioned article has been manufactured only with monomers, other starting substances and additives that are authorized under the Plastics Regulation 10/2011/EC (up to and including the amendment (EU) 2019/1338).

Other substances used In the formulation of te above mentioned article:

Other substances used in the manufacturing of the above mentioned article are listed in:



Dutch Regeling Verpakkingen- en Gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet). Chapter 1 – Kunststoffen. <a href="https://zoek.officielebekendmakingen.nl/stcrt-2014-8531.html">https://zoek.officielebekendmakingen.nl/stcrt-2014-8531.html</a>

### **Pigment and Colorants:**

Colorants and/or pigments used in the formulation of the above mentioned article that is no regulated by 10/2011/EC (up to and including the amendment (EU) 2019/1338), are in compliance with:

Dutch Regeling Verpakkingen- en Gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet). Chapter XI – Colorants and pigments https://zoek.officielebekendmakingen.nl/stcrt-2014-8531.html

Or

Resolution AP (89) 1 of the Council of Europe "On the use of colorants in plastic materials coming into contact with food", II, 2 (purity).

#### Regulatory status of used substances

We declare that:

- Used substances subject to restrictions in national legislation. Substances (colorants, polymer production aids, substances on the provisional list) used in the formulation of the above mentioned article is subject to restrictions in national legislation.
- Monomers. Monomer(s) used in the formulation of the above mentioned article is listed in EU regulation 10/2011/EC (up to and including the amendment (EU) 2019/1338).
- Presence of monomer(s) subject to SML or QM restrictions:
  - o None
- Additives. Additives used in the formulation of the above mentioned article is listed in EU regulation 10/2011/EC (up to and including the amendment (EU) 2019/1338).
- Presence of additives subject to SML or QM restrictions: Carbon black, FCM No 411, EC 42080, CAS 0001333-86-4, QM 2,5%
- Substances listed in Annex II (1), metals. Substances listed in Annex II (1) to the plastics Regulation are present. These substances cannot be released above the limit specified: Zinc (Zn), restriction 5 mg/kg food or food simulant.
- Restrictions of substances in the above mentioned article, were based on worst case calculations.

**Presence of Dual use additives:** Identity or substances as listed in the European legislation on additives or flavourings, (Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008, Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008) (Substance name and E-number or FLnumber):

Titanium Dioxide: E171
Glycerol Monostearate: E471
Calcium Stearate: E470

## Shelf-life and material/object temperature:

Stored under clean, dry and odorless conditions, away from direct sunlight, avoid mechanical shocks, keep dust free in original closed boxes; storage temperature: 5 - 40°C **Surface/volume ratio**:

The maximum ratio of the area of the food contact material to the volume is 6dm<sup>2</sup> FCM/kg food.

Traceability of the product is ensured according to Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004.

Our statements are based on the conformity documents made available by our suppliers, migration tests carried out by us or by a third party. It is the customers own responsibility to test the suitability.

(Appropriate information on all substances for which there are restrictions, at the level of the EU as well as at the Belgian level, so that all future users can comply with those restrictions. In the absence of any national or European regulation, all information on international restrictions, norms or guide values has to be provided (Council of Europe, WHO, Codex Alimentarius...)



Diest 31/08/2020 Médiatrice Nkerenke i.o.v. Olivier Stappaerts (CEO Ace Packaging)

